

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WRIT PETITION NO: 36806 OF 2025

Between:

Sri. Rampalli Krishnama Chary S/o. Kedareswara Chary.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Special Chief Secretary, Women children Disabled and Senior Citizens (DW) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Tribunal/Sub-Collector, Kalluru For Maintenance and Welfare of Parents Kalluru, Khammam District.
3. Rampalli Kedareswara Chary, S/o. Kota Chary, Aged about 80 years, Occ-Private Employee, R/o. Virat Nagar, Road No.4, Ayyagaripeta, Sathupalli, Khammam District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri KUCHARLAPATI VAISHNAVI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, declaring the order in Senior Citizen Case No. B/234/2025 passed by the Tribunal/Sub-Collector, Kalluru dated 30.09.2025 as illegal, arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice and contrary to the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, and the rules framed there under consequently quash the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KUCHARLAPATI VAISHNAVI Advocate for the Petitioner, Government Pleader for Women & Child Welfare on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Rampalli Kedareshwra Chary, S/o. Kota Chary, Occ- Private Employee, R/o. Virat Nagar, Road No.4, Ayyagaripeta, Sathupalli, Khammam district.

are directed to show cause on or before 18.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, coercive steps and implementation of the impugned order in Senior Citizen case No. B/234/2025 passed by the Tribunal / Sub-Collector dated 30/09/2025; pending disposal of the Writ Petition, pending disposal of WP No. 36806 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Learned counsel for petitioner and learned GP for Women Development & child Welfare are present.

Issue notice to respondent No.3,

Personal notice is permitted.

Post on 24.03.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

Registry is directed to release from the caption "for Orders".

**SD/-T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Rampalli Kedareswra Chary, S/o. Kota Chary, Occ- Private Employee, R/o. Virat Nagar, Road No.4, Ayyagaripeta, Sathupalli, Khammam district. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. KUCHARLAPATI VAISHNAVI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNAJ

DATED:18/02/2026

LIST ON: 24.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.36806 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER