

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 36806 OF 2025

Between:

Sri. Rampalli Krishnama Chary S/o. Kedareswara Chary.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Special Chief Secretary, Women children Disabled and Senior Citizens (DW) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Tribunal/Sub-Collector, Kalluru For Maintenance and Welfare of Parents Kalluru, Khammam District.
3. Rampalli Kedareswra Chary, S/o. Kota Chary, Aged about 80 years, Occ-Private Employee, R/o. Virat Nagar, Road No.4, Ayyagaripeta, Sathupalli, Khammam District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, declaring the order in Senior Citizen Case No. B/234/2025 passed by the Tribunal/Sub-Collector, Kalluru dated 30.09.2025 as illegal, arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice and contrary to the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, and the rules framed there under consequently quash the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, coercive steps and implementation of the impugned order in Senior Citizen case No. B/234/2025 passed by the Tribunal / Sub-Collector dated 30/09/2025; pending disposal of WP No. 36806 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.12.2025, 23.12.2025, 21.01.2026, 28.01.2026 & 18.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S. KUCHARLAPATI VAISHNAVI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP

FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

Though the interim orders granted by this Court in favour of the petitioner is on 02.12.2025, on counter affidavit had been filed as on date.

At the request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents for the purpose of filing counter affidavit, list on 09.06.2026.

The interim order granted by this Court on 02.12.2025 stands extended till 16.06.2026.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KUCHARLAPATI VAISHNAVI Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

List on 09.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.36806 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER